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SOUTHERN COUNTIES
CYCLING UNION

1898 — 2017
PRESIDENT — JAN SOMMERFELD

Result of 25" Weekend of Sporting events

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Open 10 Miles Time Trial — Saturday 25" March 2017

Course G10/46
Qualifying event for : SPOCO South East (but register prior to event) and SCA SPOCO

Open 25 Miles Time Trial — Sunday 26" March 2017

Course G25/43
Qualifying event for : SCA SPOCO

Event Secretary: Robin Johnson 7 Gorselands, Billingshurst, West Sussex, RH14 9TT.
Email: mr_rjohnson@outlook.com
Tel: 01403 783368 (or 07733 132043 on day of event)
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Open 10 miles Time Trial Saturday 25'" March 2017
Course G10/46

With grateful thanks to our TIMEKEEPERS:

Start: Mike Labram Crawley Whls.
Finish: Kathy Collard-Berry A3crg
Prizes
1 ROB SHARLAND, Paceline RT 21:55 1* Veteran (40-44)  Dan Cole, Dorking CC, 24:32,
£30 + Champagne (value £30) Wine (value £5)
2" Mark Emsley, Team ASL, 23:04 1% Veteran (45-49)  Philip Murrell, Finsbury Park CC,
£20 + Wine (value £5) 24:55, Wine (value £5)
3" Oliver Bridgewood, Spokes BPC 1* Veteran (50-54)  Mark Newton, Elite C, 23:51,
Racing, 23:19, £12 + Wine (value £5) Wine (value £5)
4" Matt Peel, Redhill CC, 23:35 1* Veteran (55-59) Dave Shepherd, GS Stella 24:06,
£8 + Wine (value £5) Wine (value £5)
5" Sam Christy, London Dynamo 23:40 1* Veteran (60-64)  Mick Deen, Redmon CC 25:49
Wine (value £5) Wine (value £5)
1* Veteran (65-69)  Robert Gilmour, Hounslow + Dist.
Whls, 28:33, Wine (value £5)
1* Veteran (70-74)  Richard Hoskin, Redmon CC,
40:35, Wine (value £5)
1% Veteran (75-79)  Mike Morley, Kingston Phoenix
RC, 34:30, Wine (value £5).
1" Lady  Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle
Room, 27:49, £15 + Wine (value £5)
2" Lady Alicia Love, Liverpool Phoenix CC
28:01, £10 + Wine (value £5)
3" Lady Tracy Corbett, Les Filles Racing Fastest Road Bike ~ Sam Christy, London Dynamo,
28:44, £7 + Wine (value £5) 23:40, Wine (value £5)
(no tri-bars)
1 Team  Horsham C (Dale Baldwin, Jon Fry + 1% Juvenile Hugo Hewitt, Oxted CC, 48:50,
Tim Peters) 1 18 42 Soft Drink (value £2)
£12 + Wine (value £5) each
2" Team Crawley Whs. (Paul Batten, James

Cheeseman + Sarah Phelps), 1 23 02,
Wine (value £5) each

Thanks to all the willing marshals, Stan + Joan Brown (Addiscombe CC), Brian
Mason (Clarencourt CC), Tony Alston (34 Nomads CC), Alun Millard (Charlotteville
CC), Colin Derrick (South Eastern RC), Dave Adams (Norwood Paragon CC) and
pusher-off, David Collard-Berry (A3CRG). Also, recorder Jan Sommerfeld (our
president); relaying times to the HQ, Adrian Jones (Central Sussex CC) and two tea
ladies, Betty Labram and LJ (Lesley Jane).
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Result of Open 10 miles Time Trial Saturday 25 March 2017

Position
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23

Name
Rod
Mark
Oliver
Matt
Sam
lan
Mark
David
Dan
Philip
David
Adrian
Dale
Michael
Simon
Matt
David
Paul
Jon
Robert
Nick
Jason

Tim

Name
Sharland
Emsley
Bridgewood
Peel
Christy
Bray
Newton
Shepherd
Cole
Murrell
Pena
Blacker
Baldwin
Deen
Trehearn
Alderson
Churchill
Batten
Fry
Royston
Barratt
Hunter

Peters

Course G10/46

Club

Paceline RT

Team ASL

Spokes BPC Racing
Redhill CC

London Dynamo
Addiscombe CC
Elite Cycling

GS Stella

Dorking CC

Finsbury Park CC
Blazing Saddles
Norwood Paragon CC
Horsham Cycling
Redmon CC
Kingston Phoenix RC
The Cycle Room
Bigfoot CC

Crawley Whs.
Horsham Cycling
Sydenham Whs.

Tri Surrey

Pearson Cycling club

Horsham Cycling
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Time

00:21:55

00:23:04

00:23:19

00:23:35

00:23:40

00:23:49

00:23:51

00:24:06

00:24:32

00:24:55

00:25:12

00:25:26

00:25:40

00:25:49

00:25:57

00:25:58

00:25:26

00:25:31

00:26:21

00:26:25

00:26:27

00:26:31

00:26:41
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26
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31=

31=

33

34

35=-

35=

38

39

40

41=

41=

43=

43=

45

46

47

48

49

50

David
Keith
Anthony
Bill

Ben
Jack
Andrew R
James
Matthew
Robin
Angela
James
Alicia
Jonathan
Robert
Robert
Tim
Tracy
Robert
Ivor
James
Gavin
Sarah
John
Jay
John

Stephen

Phillips
Revell
Brown
Dolan
Battye
Smith
Green
Cheeseman
Woods

Harris

Radden-Rutt (W)

Hughes
Love (W)
Bradbourne
Royle-Evatt
Gilmour
Holmes
Corbett (W)
Coniglio
Hewitt
Horan
Hughes
Phelps (W)
Beer
Chisnall
Mulvaney

Allport

Old Portlians CC
London Dynamo
Horsham Cycling
New Malden Velo
Oxted Cycle Club
Brighton Mitre CC
Bec CC

Crawley Whs.

LFGSS CC

Clapham Chasers
The Cycle Room
Team Athlete Lab CC
Liverpool Phoenix CC
Redhill CC
Addiscombe CC
Hounslow + Dist. Whs.
VTTA (Sy/Sx)

Les Filles Racing Team
Dulwich Paragon CC
Oxted Cycle Club
South Downs Bikes
Kingston Phoenix RC
Crawley Whls
Kingston Phoenix RC
VTTA (Sy/Sx)

Old Portlians CC

Bec CC
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00:26:54

00:27:10

00:27:08

00:27:16

00:27:17

00:27:34

00:27:36

00:27:38

00:27:38

00:27:43

00:27:49

00:28:01

00:28:01

00:28:01

00:28:27

00:28:33

00:28:37

00:28:44

00:28:44

00:29:01

00:29:01

00:29:18

00:29:19

00:29:31

00:30:09

00:30:25

00:30:29



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

D.N.F.

Peter
Gina
Jon
Tom
Robin
David
Gerry
Steven
Mike
Chris
Michael
Richard

Hugo

Eddie

Davies
McGeever (W)
Frost
Pemberton
Johnson
Eccles
Akehurst
Hillier
Morley
Brewer
Wakely
Hoskin

Hewitt

Allen

Brighton Mitre CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Redmon CC

New Malden Velo
Brighton Mitre CC
Redmon CC

In-Gear Quickvit RT
Kingston Phoenix RC
Kingston Phoenix RC
Redmon CC
Redmon CC
Redmon CC

Oxted CC

Redmon CC

D.N.S. nos. 4, 20, 24, 28, 34, 36, 45, 50, 51, 57, 61, 64, 68, 70, 79.
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00:30:30
00:31:01
00:31:21
00:31:51
00:32:24
00:32:29
00:32:32
00:33:28
00:34:30
00:37:48
00:38:15
00:40:35
00:48:50
seatpin

slipped
down.



Result of Open 25 miles Time Trial Sunday 26'" March 2017

Course G25/43

TIMEKEEPERS

Start: Mick lrons Worthing Excelsior CC
Finish: Kathy Collard-Berry A3crg
Prizes
1 PAT WRIGHT, Paceline RT, 55 04 1* Veteran (40-44)  Mark Smith, Crawley Whs., 58 21
£30 + Champagne (value £30) Wine :(value £5)
2" Rob Sharland, Paceline RT, 55 39 1% Veteran (45-49)  Tony Reeves, GS Stella, 1 4 20
£20 + Wine (value £5) Wine (value £5)
3" Mark Emsley, Team ASI, 57 29 1* Veteran (50-54)  Mark Newton, Elite C 1118
£10 + Wine (value £5) Wine (value £5)
4" Mark Smith, Crawley Whs. 58 21 1* Veteran (55-59)  Richard Allan, South Western RC
£7 + Wine (value £5) 1 16 45
Wine (value £5)
5" Liam Maybank, Twickenham CC 1* Veteran (60-64)  Stuart Jago, GS Stella, 1 17 03
58 35 Wine (value £5)
£4 + Wine (value £5)
1" Lady  Michelle Arthurs, Norwood Paragon CC 1* Veteran (65-69)  Don Parker, Brighton Mitre CC,
£12 + Wine (value £5) 1 932
Wine (value £5).
2" Lady Alicia Love, Liverpool Phoenix CC 1% Veteran (75- Ben Fielden, GS Stella, 1 16 43
£7 + Wine (value £5) 79) Wine (value £5).
3%Lady Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle Room,
Wine (value £5)
1" Team Paceline RT (Pat Wright, Rob Sharland +
Phil Ember) 2 58 03,
£12 + Wine (value £5) each
2" Team Crawley Whs. (Mark Smith, Stu Nisbett +
Nigel Langridge) 3 7 35,
Wine (value £5) each

Grateful thanks to pusher-off, Ray Smith (Brighton Mitre CC),

And marshals, Ken Philips (Morden CRC), Adrian Jones (Central Sussex CC), Tony Alston (’34 Nomads CC),

Alun Millard (Charlotteville CC), Bryn Tully (Anerley BC), + Bob Stapley (Epsom CC).
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+ recorder, Rod Starmer (Surrey Ravens CC),
+ relaying times — Dave Abbott (GS Stella)

+ tea man — Rob Douglas (Norwood Paragon CC).

For Sunday’s photos, please go to: http://www.pjwphotos.co.uk/WebSite/260317/index.html

Congratulations to Pat Wright, 55 04.
Mark Smith, 58 21, (vets.), Michelle Arthurs, 1 8 46 (ladies) and
Lez Young, 1 20 35 (trike) for each setting new course records.
£10 for rider closest to overall time of 1:40:00 over both events awarded to

Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle Room, with 1: 39: 47.

DUNLOP CUP - This year’s winner for fastest SCCU rider over both events

Is MARK NEWTON, ELITE CYCLING.
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Open 25 miles Time Trial Sunday 26'" March 2017

Name
Pat
Rob
Mark
Mark
Liam
Dan
Oliver
Ben
Mark
Gareth
Stu
Tony
Nigel
Dale
Rupert
John
Alan
Phil
Simon
John
lain
Greg
Michelle

Dan

Name
Wright
Sharland
Emsley
Smith
Maybank
Sadler
Bridgewood
Hopwood
Newton
Williams
Nisbett
Reeves
Langridge
Lush
Robinson
Marinko
Yule
Ember
Trehearn
Glaysher
Duncan
Hunt
Arthurs

Pink

Course G25/43

Club
Paceline RT
Paceline RT
Team ASL
Crawley Whs.
Twickenham CC
RT 316
Spokes BPC Racing
Charlotteville CC
Elite Cycling
Twickenham CC
Crawley Whs.
GS Stella
Crawley Whs.
Kingston Phoenix RC
Crawley Whs.
Brighton Mitre CC
Crawley Whs.
Paceline RT
Kingston Phoenix RC
A3crg
Crawley Whs.
RT 316
Norwood Paragon CC

GS Avanti
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Time

00:55:04

00:55:39

00:57:29

00:58:21

00:58:35

01:00:09

01:00:12

01:00:38

01:01:18

01:02:49

01:04:03

01:04:20

01:05:11

01:05:12

01:05:16

01:06:36

01:07:16

01:07:20

01:07:51

01:07:52

01:08:11

01:08:14

01:08:46

01:08:50
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32

33

34

35=

35=

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

5

15

Peter
Don
Andrew
Alicia
Angela
Anthony
Jean-Luc
Sarah
Stephen
Ben
Clive
Richard
Sarah
Stuart
Steve
Peter
Lez
Nicole
Suzanne
David
Robin
Mike
Christian

Eddie

Rowe

Parker
Gibson

Love
Radden-Rutt
Vince
Harnay
Phelps
Allport
Fielden
Patterson-Lett
Allan

Bower

Jago
McMenamin

Davies

Young - TRIKE

Patterson-Lett
Shaw

Eccles
Johnson
Morley

Yates

Allen

Southborough & Dist. Whis.
Brighton Mitre CC
Gravesend CC

Liverpool Phoenix CC

The Cycle Room

Mid Sussex Triathlon club
Boot Out Breast Cancer CC
Crawley Whs.

Bec CC

GS Stella

Worthing Excelsior CC
South Western Road Club
Boot Out Breast Cancer CC
GS Stella

Crawley Whs.

Brighton Mitre CC

Lincoln Whs.

Worthing Excelsior CC
Kingston Phoenix RC
Redmon CC

Brighton Mitre CC

Kingston Phoenix RC

East Grinstead CC

Redmon CC

D.N.S. nos. 3, 7, 10, 13, 17, 21, 23, 29, 32, 35, 37, 46, 51, 55, 63.
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01:08:54

01:09:32

01:10:36

01:10:46

01:11:58

01:12:59

01:13:25

01:15:46

01:15:59

01:16:43

01:16:45

01:16:45

01:16:53

01:17:03

01:19:28

01:19:43

01:20:35

01:21:10

01:21:40

01:22:55

01:23:38

01:32:36

D.N.F

D.N.F



A personal message from the Committee of the

SOUTHERN COUNTIES CYCLING UNION
Founded 1898

Thank you for entering this Southern Counties Cycling promotion. If you are a member of an
affiliated club we would like to draw your attention to the trophies that the SCCU owns and annually
awards. You and your club mates can compete for these in events that are held throughout the
racing season.

All SCCU events count for trophies, and where applicable the South Eastern RC Open 10.

Season long awards:

Mens’ individual BAR (Claud Butler Trophy) based on the best average speed at 25, 50 and 100 miles.
Team BAR (Amateur Cup) best of three (men or women) from any one club.

Veterans’ BAR (John Smith Cup) (men and women) based on VTTA standards.

Womens’ BAR (Fleming Cup) based on the best average speed at 10, 25 and 50 miles.

Junior BAR Coronation Cup) based on the best average speed at 10 and 25 miles.

Rawson Shield awarded annually to club with the hightest number of entrants in SCCU road promotions.

Specific awards:

Fountain Cup - fastest SCCU member in a Union promoted 25 miles TT.

Robin Marsh Trophy - fastest SCCU junior in a SCCU 25.

Vice-Presidents’ Tankard - fastest SCCU member in the Union’s Open 50 miles TT.

Roberts Shield - best team of three SCCU members in the Union’s Open 50 miles TT.

Tacagni Cup - fastest SCCU member in Open 50 not previously having beaten 1:03:00, 2:10:00, 4:30:00
Syd Gray Shield - best team of three SCCU members in the Union’s Open 100 miles TT.

Dunlop Cup - overall winner from an affiliated club of the 10 & 25 Spring Sporting TT’s.

Bill Diplo Trophy - fastest SCCU member in the early season Sporting 21 miles TT.

DUNLOP CUP
The trophy was originally won by Alick
Bevan, Fountain CC, in 1938. The two
Spring Sporting time trials have been
promoted by Robin Johnson since 1993
and the trophy goes to the overall winner

THE RAWSON SHIELD
Awarded to the club with the highest
number of ENTRANTS in the season’s
SCCU road events

The SCCU is grateful for the continuing support of you and your club, without which it would
be impossible to promote events like this one.
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