www.sccu.co.uk



SOUTHERN COUNTIES CYCLING UNION



1898 – 2017 PRESIDENT – JAN SOMMERFELD

Result of 25th Weekend of Sporting events

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Open 10 Miles Time Trial – Saturday 25th March 2017

Course G10/46

Qualifying event for: SPOCO South East (but register prior to event) and SCA SPOCO

Open 25 Miles Time Trial – Sunday 26th March 2017

Course G25/43

Qualifying event for: SCA SPOCO

Event Secretary: Robin Johnson 7 Gorselands, Billingshurst, West Sussex, RH14 9TT.

Email: mr_rjohnson@outlook.com

Tel: 01403 783368 (or 07733 132043 on day of event)

Open 10 miles Time Trial Saturday 25th March 2017

Course G10/46

With grateful thanks to our TIMEKEEPERS:

Start: Mike Labram Crawley Whls.

Finish: Kathy Collard-Berry A3crg

Prizes

1 st	ROB SHARLAND, Paceline RT 21:55 £30 + Champagne (value £30)	1 st Veteran (40-44)	Dan Cole, Dorking CC, 24:32, Wine (value £5)
2 nd	Mark Emsley, Team ASL, 23:04 £20 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (45-49)	Philip Murrell, Finsbury Park CC, 24:55, Wine (value £5)
3 rd	Oliver Bridgewood, Spokes BPC Racing, 23:19, £12 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (50-54)	Mark Newton, Elite C, 23:51, Wine (value £5)
4 th	Matt Peel, Redhill CC, 23:35 £8 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (55-59)	Dave Shepherd, GS Stella 24:06, Wine (value £5)
5 th	Sam Christy, London Dynamo 23:40 Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (60-64)	Mick Deen, Redmon CC 25:49 Wine (value £5)
	vville (value £3)	1 st Veteran (65-69)	Robert Gilmour, Hounslow + Dist. Whls, 28:33, Wine (value £5)
		1 st Veteran (70-74)	Richard Hoskin, Redmon CC, 40:35, Wine (value £5)
		1 st Veteran (75-79)	Mike Morley, Kingston Phoenix RC, 34:30, Wine (value £5).
1 st Lady	Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle		
2 nd Lady	Room, 27:49, £15 + Wine (value £5) Alicia Love, Liverpool Phoenix CC		
2 Lauy	28:01, £10 + Wine (value £5)		
3 rd Lady	Tracy Corbett, Les Filles Racing	Fastest Road Bike	Sam Christy, London Dynamo,
	28:44, £7 + Wine (value £5)	(no tri horo)	23:40, Wine (value £5)
		(no tri-bars)	
1 st Team	Horsham C (Dale Baldwin, Jon Fry + Tim Peters) 1 18 42	1 st Juvenile	Hugo Hewitt, Oxted CC, 48:50, Soft Drink (value £2)
2 nd Team	£12 + Wine (value £5) each Crawley Whs. (Paul Batten, James Cheeseman + Sarah Phelps), 1 23 02, Wine (value £5) each		

Thanks to all the willing marshals, Stan + Joan Brown (Addiscombe CC), Brian Mason (Clarencourt CC), Tony Alston ('34 Nomads CC), Alun Millard (Charlotteville CC), Colin Derrick (South Eastern RC), Dave Adams (Norwood Paragon CC) and pusher-off, David Collard-Berry (A3CRG). Also, recorder Jan Sommerfeld (our president); relaying times to the HQ, Adrian Jones (Central Sussex CC) and two tea ladies, Betty Labram and LJ (Lesley Jane).

Result of Open 10 miles Time Trial Saturday 25th March 2017 Course G10/46

Position	Name	Name	Club	Time
1	Rod	Sharland	Paceline RT	00:21:55
2	Mark	Emsley	Team ASL	00:23:04
3	Oliver	Bridgewood	Spokes BPC Racing	00:23:19
4	Matt	Peel	Redhill CC	00:23:35
5	Sam	Christy	London Dynamo	00:23:40
6	lan	Bray	Addiscombe CC	00:23:49
7	Mark	Newton	Elite Cycling	00:23:51
8	David	Shepherd	GS Stella	00:24:06
9	Dan	Cole	Dorking CC	00:24:32
10	Philip	Murrell	Finsbury Park CC	00:24:55
11	David	Pena	Blazing Saddles	00:25:12
12	Adrian	Blacker	Norwood Paragon CC	00:25:26
13	Dale	Baldwin	Horsham Cycling	00:25:40
14	Michael	Deen	Redmon CC	00:25:49
15	Simon	Trehearn	Kingston Phoenix RC	00:25:57
16	Matt	Alderson	The Cycle Room	00:25:58
17	David	Churchill	Bigfoot CC	00:25:26
18	Paul	Batten	Crawley Whs.	00:25:31
19	Jon	Fry	Horsham Cycling	00:26:21
20	Robert	Royston	Sydenham Whs.	00:26:25
21	Nick	Barratt	Tri Surrey	00:26:27
22	Jason	Hunter	Pearson Cycling club	00:26:31
23	Tim	Peters	Horsham Cycling	00:26:41

24	David	Phillips	Old Portlians CC	00:26:54
25	Keith	Revell	London Dynamo	00:27:10
26	Anthony	Brown	Horsham Cycling	00:27:08
27	Bill	Dolan	New Malden Velo	00:27:16
28	Ben	Battye	Oxted Cycle Club	00:27:17
29	Jack	Smith	Brighton Mitre CC	00:27:34
30	Andrew R	Green	Bec CC	00:27:36
31=	James	Cheeseman	Crawley Whs.	00:27:38
31=	Matthew	Woods	LFGSS CC	00:27:38
33	Robin	Harris	Clapham Chasers	00:27:43
34	Angela	Radden-Rutt (W)	The Cycle Room	00:27:49
35=	James	Hughes	Team Athlete Lab CC	00:28:01
35=-	Alicia	Love (W)	Liverpool Phoenix CC	00:28:01
35=	Jonathan	Bradbourne	Redhill CC	00:28:01
38	Robert	Royle-Evatt	Addiscombe CC	00:28:27
39	Robert	Gilmour	Hounslow + Dist. Whs.	00:28:33
40	Tim	Holmes	VTTA (Sy/Sx)	00:28:37
41=	Tracy	Corbett (W)	Les Filles Racing Team	00:28:44
41=	Robert	Coniglio	Dulwich Paragon CC	00:28:44
43=	lvor	Hewitt	Oxted Cycle Club	00:29:01
43=	James	Horan	South Downs Bikes	00:29:01
45	Gavin	Hughes	Kingston Phoenix RC	00:29:18
46	Sarah	Phelps (W)	Crawley Whls	00:29:19
47	John	Beer	Kingston Phoenix RC	00:29:31
48	Jay	Chisnall	VTTA (Sy/Sx)	00:30:09
49	John	Mulvaney	Old Portlians CC	00:30:25
50	Stephen	Allport	Bec CC	00:30:29

51	Peter	Davies	Brighton Mitre CC	00:30:30
52	Gina	McGeever (W)	Lewes Wanderers CC	00:31:01
53	Jon	Frost	Redmon CC	00:31:21
54	Tom	Pemberton	New Malden Velo	00:31:51
55	Robin	Johnson	Brighton Mitre CC	00:32:24
56	David	Eccles	Redmon CC	00:32:29
57	Gerry	Akehurst	In-Gear Quickvit RT	00:32:32
58	Steven	Hillier	Kingston Phoenix RC	00:33:28
59	Mike	Morley	Kingston Phoenix RC	00:34:30
60	Chris	Brewer	Redmon CC	00:37:48
61	Michael	Wakely	Redmon CC	00:38:15
62	Richard	Hoskin	Redmon CC	00:40:35
63	Hugo	Hewitt	Oxted CC	00:48:50
D.N.F.	Eddie	Allen	Redmon CC	seatpin slipped down.

D.N.S. nos. 4, 20, 24, 28, 34, 36, 45, 50, 51, 57, 61, 64, 68, 70, 79.

Result of Open 25 miles Time Trial Sunday 26th March 2017

Course G25/43

TIMEKEEPERS

Start: Mick Irons Worthing Excelsior CC

Finish: Kathy Collard-Berry A3crg

P	-	-
	_	
	•	_

	•	1200	
1 st	PAT WRIGHT, Paceline RT, 55 04 £30 + Champagne (value £30)	1 st Veteran (40-44)	Mark Smith, Crawley Whs., 58 21 Wine :(value £5)
2 nd	Rob Sharland, Paceline RT, 55 39 £20 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (45-49)	Tony Reeves, GS Stella, 1 4 20 Wine (value £5)
3 rd	Mark Emsley, Team ASI, 57 29 £10 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (50-54)	Mark Newton, Élite C 1 1 18 Wine (value £5)
4 th	Mark Smith, Crawley Whs. 58 21 £7 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (55-59)	Richard Allan, South Western RC 1 16 45 Wine (value £5)
5 th	Liam Maybank, Twickenham CC 58 35	1 st Veteran (60-64)	Stuart Jago, GS Stella, 1 17 03 Wine (value £5)
	£4 + Wine (value £5)		
1 st Lady	Michelle Arthurs, Norwood Paragon CC £12 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (65-69)	Don Parker, Brighton Mitre CC, 1 9 32
2 nd Lady	Alicia Love, Liverpool Phoenix CC £7 + Wine (value £5)	1 st Veteran (75- 79)	Wine (value £5). Ben Fielden, GS Stella, 1 16 43 Wine (value £5).
3 rd Lady	Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle Room, Wine (value £5)		
1 st Team 2 nd Team	Paceline RT (Pat Wright, Rob Sharland + Phil Ember) 2 58 03, £12 + Wine (value £5) each		
z ream	Crawley Whs. (Mark Smith, Stu Nisbett + Nigel Langridge) 3 7 35, Wine (value £5) each		

Grateful thanks to pusher-off, Ray Smith (Brighton Mitre CC),

And marshals, Ken Philips (Morden CRC), Adrian Jones (Central Sussex CC), Tony Alston ('34 Nomads CC),

Alun Millard (Charlotteville CC), Bryn Tully (Anerley BC), + Bob Stapley (Epsom CC).

- + recorder, Rod Starmer (Surrey Ravens CC),
- + relaying times Dave Abbott (GS Stella)
- + tea man Rob Douglas (Norwood Paragon CC).

For Sunday's photos, please go to: http://www.pjwphotos.co.uk/WebSite/260317/index.html
Congratulations to Pat Wright, 55 04.

Mark Smith, 58 21, (vets.), Michelle Arthurs, 1 8 46 (ladies) and Lez Young, 1 20 35 (trike) for each setting new course records.

£10 for rider closest to overall time of 1:40:00 over both events awarded to Angela Radden-Rutt, The Cycle Room, with 1: 39: 47.

DUNLOP CUP – This year's winner for fastest SCCU rider over both events

Is MARK NEWTON, ELITE CYCLING.

Open 25 miles Time Trial Sunday 26th March 2017 Course G25/43

Position	Name	Name	Club	Time
1	Pat	Wright	Paceline RT	00:55:04
2	Rob	Sharland	Paceline RT	00:55:39
3	Mark	Emsley	Team ASL	00:57:29
4	Mark	Smith	Crawley Whs.	00:58:21
5	Liam	Maybank	Twickenham CC	00:58:35
6	Dan	Sadler	RT 316	01:00:09
7	Oliver	Bridgewood	Spokes BPC Racing	01:00:12
8	Ben	Hopwood	Charlotteville CC	01:00:38
9	Mark	Newton	Elite Cycling	01:01:18
10	Gareth	Williams	Twickenham CC	01:02:49
11	Stu	Nisbett	Crawley Whs.	01:04:03
12	Tony	Reeves	GS Stella	01:04:20
13	Nigel	Langridge	Crawley Whs.	01:05:11
14	Dale	Lush	Kingston Phoenix RC	01:05:12
15	Rupert	Robinson	Crawley Whs.	01:05:16
16	John	Marinko	Brighton Mitre CC	01:06:36
17	Alan	Yule	Crawley Whs.	01:07:16
18	Phil	Ember	Paceline RT	01:07:20
19	Simon	Trehearn	Kingston Phoenix RC	01:07:51
20	John	Glaysher	A3crg	01:07:52
21	lain	Duncan	Crawley Whs.	01:08:11
22	Greg	Hunt	RT 316	01:08:14
23	Michelle	Arthurs	Norwood Paragon CC	01:08:46
24	Dan	Pink	GS Avanti	01:08:50

25	Peter	Rowe	Southborough & Dist. Whls.	01:08:54
26	Don	Parker	Brighton Mitre CC	01:09:32
27	Andrew	Gibson	Gravesend CC	01:10:36
28	Alicia	Love	Liverpool Phoenix CC	01:10:46
29	Angela	Radden-Rutt	The Cycle Room	01:11:58
30	Anthony	Vince	Mid Sussex Triathlon club	01:12:59
31	Jean-Luc	Harnay	Boot Out Breast Cancer CC	01:13:25
32	Sarah	Phelps	Crawley Whs.	01:15:46
33	Stephen	Allport	Bec CC	01:15:59
34	Ben	Fielden	GS Stella	01:16:43
35=	Clive	Patterson-Lett	Worthing Excelsior CC	01:16:45
35=	Richard	Allan	South Western Road Club	01:16:45
37	Sarah	Bower	Boot Out Breast Cancer CC	01:16:53
38	Stuart	Jago	GS Stella	01:17:03
39	Steve	McMenamin	Crawley Whs.	01:19:28
40	Peter	Davies	Brighton Mitre CC	01:19:43
41	Lez	Young - TRIKE	Lincoln Whs.	01:20:35
42	Nicole	Patterson-Lett	Worthing Excelsior CC	01:21:10
43	Suzanne	Shaw	Kingston Phoenix RC	01:21:40
44	David	Eccles	Redmon CC	01:22:55
45	Robin	Johnson	Brighton Mitre CC	01:23:38
46	Mike	Morley	Kingston Phoenix RC	01:32:36
5	Christian	Yates	East Grinstead CC	D.N.F
15	Eddie	Allen	Redmon CC	D.N.F

D.N.S. nos. 3, 7, 10, 13, 17, 21, 23, 29, 32, 35, 37, 46, 51, 55, 63.

A personal message from the Committee of the SOUTHERN COUNTIES CYCLING UNION

Founded 1898

Thank you for entering this Southern Counties Cycling promotion. If you are a member of an affiliated club we would like to draw your attention to the trophies that the SCCU owns and annually awards. You and your club mates can compete for these in events that are held throughout the racing season.

All SCCU events count for trophies, and where applicable the South Eastern RC Open 10.

Season long awards:

Mens' individual BAR (Claud Butler Trophy) based on the best average speed at 25, 50 and 100 miles. Team BAR (Amateur Cup) best of three (men or women) from any one club.

Veterans' BAR (John Smith Cup) (men and women) based on VTTA standards.

Womens' BAR (Fleming Cup) based on the best average speed at 10, 25 and 50 miles.

Junior BAR Coronation Cup) based on the best average speed at 10 and 25 miles.

Rawson Shield awarded annually to club with the hightest number of entrants in SCCU road promotions.

Specific awards:

Fountain Cup - fastest SCCU member in a Union promoted 25 miles TT.

Robin Marsh Trophy - fastest SCCU junior in a SCCU 25.

Vice-Presidents' Tankard - fastest SCCU member in the Union's Open 50 miles TT.

Roberts Shield - best team of three SCCU members in the Union's Open 50 miles TT.

Tacagni Cup - fastest SCCU member in Open 50 not previously having beaten 1:03:00, 2:10:00, 4:30:00 Syd Gray Shield - best team of three SCCU members in the Union's Open 100 miles TT.

Dunlop Cup - overall winner from an affiliated club of the 10 & 25 Spring Sporting TT's.

Bill Diplo Trophy - fastest SCCU member in the early season Sporting 21 miles TT.



DUNLOP CUP

The trophy was originally won by Alick Bevan, Fountain CC, in 1938. The two Spring Sporting time trials have been promoted by Robin Johnson since 1993 and the trophy goes to the overall winner



THE RAWSON SHIELD

Awarded to the club with the highest number of ENTRANTS in the season's SCCU road events

The SCCU is grateful for the continuing support of you and your club, without which it would be impossible to promote events like this one.